RESOLUTION NO. 2018-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AGREEING TO ABIDE BY THE CALIFORNIA DISASTER AND CIVIL DEFENSE MASTER MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, EARL WARREN, Governor of the State of California, on the 15th day of November 1950, executed the California Disaster and Civil Defense Master Mutual Aid Agreement on behalf of the State of California and all its Departments and Agencies; and

WHEREAS, on March 15, 1955, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 47, which adopted a Mutual Aid Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 1987, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 87-176, which adopted the City of Los Altos Emergency Plan ("1987 Emergency Plan") and repealed the Disaster Council; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2018, the City Council adopted Ordinance 2018-443 to reestablish the Los Altos Disaster Council; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed of vital importance that the City of Los Altos be a party to said California Disaster and Civil Defense Master Mutual Aid Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Los Altos does, by resolution, hereby approve and agree to abide by said California Disaster and Civil Defense Master Mutual Aid Agreement; and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby approves and agrees to abide by said California Disaster and Civil Defense Master Mutual Aid Agreement; and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 27th day of March 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: BRUINS, LEE ENG, MORDO, PEPPER NOES: NONE ABSENT: PROCHNOW ABSTAIN: NONE

Jean L. Winds

Jean Mordo, MAYOR

Attest:

on Maginot, CMC, CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 2018-07